

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CRAIG J. CANNIZZO
LLOYD A. BOOKMAN
HOOPER, LUNDY
& BOOKMAN, P.C.
575 Market St., Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 875-8500

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MARC A. HEARRON
NATALIE R. RAM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mof.com
Counsel for Petitioners

SEPTEMBER 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	7
B. Factual Background	11
C. Proceedings Below	13
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	14
2. Proceedings in the Ninth Circuit.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
THE LEVEL OF DEFERENCE OWED AN AGENCY'S IMPLICIT, INFORMAL STATU- TORY INTERPRETATION IS AN IMPOR- TANT QUESTION DIVIDING THE COURTS OF APPEALS	17
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Di- vided Over The Level Of Deference Owed Informal Agency Interpretations Of Statu- tes That The Agency Is Charged With Administering	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Unlike the Ninth Circuit here, three circuits accord only <i>Skidmore</i> deference to informal agency interpretations with perfunctory reasoning	18
2. Five circuits give <i>Chevron</i> deference to implicit agency interpretations made in the course of routine approvals of state plans	22
3. The conflict is substantial and often outcome-determinative	27
B. This Issue Is Important And Recurring.....	29
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect ...	34
CONCLUSION	39
 APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit	 1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California in <i>California Medical Association v. Douglas</i>	46a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California in <i>California Hospital Association v. Douglas</i>	89a
APPENDIX D: 42 U.S.C. §§ 1316, 1396a(a)(30).....	129a
APPENDIX E: 42 C.F.R. §§ 430.15, 430.16, 430.18	136a
APPENDIX F: California Welfare and Institutions Code Section 14105.192	140a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G: Letter approving State Plan Amendment 11-009	150a
APPENDIX H: Letter approving State Plan Amendment 11-010	153a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>AMISUB (PSL), Inc. v. Colorado Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	36
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002)....	22, 28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , Nos. 12-3401, 12-3501 (3d Cir. Sept. 19, 2013)	26, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	38
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	38
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 140 F. App'x 677 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Community Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	14
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)	18, 19, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21, 28
<i>Maxwell-Jolly v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 992 (2011).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 564 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 9, 10, 15
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)....	23, 24, 25
<i>Rabin v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Sai Kwan Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	29
42 U.S.C. § 1316	2, 13, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14105.192	2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 430.15	2, 8, 35
42 C.F.R. § 430.16	2, 8, 35
42 C.F.R. § 430.18	2, 9, 13
74 Fed. Reg. 29703 (June 23, 2009).....	35
75 Fed. Reg. 80058 (Dec. 21, 2010).....	35
76 Fed. Reg. 26342 (May 6, 2011)	10, 11
76 Fed. Reg. 34711 (June 14, 2011)	35
76 Fed. Reg. 44591 (July 26, 2011)	35
Andrew B. Bindman, et al., <i>California HealthCare Foundation, Physician Participa- tion in Medi-Cal, 2008</i> (2010).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
California HealthCare Foundation, <i>California Health Care Almanac: Medi-Cal Facts and Figures</i> (2009)	32
David Skaggs, et al., <i>Access to Orthopedic Care for Children with Medicaid Versus Private Insurance in California</i> , 107 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1405 (2001).....	31
Evan Halper, <i>Further Fee Cuts Force a Medi-Cal Exodus: Doctors are Rejecting New Patients</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 24, 2008.....	31
Government Accountability Office, <i>Report GAO-11-624, Medicaid and CHIP: Most Physicians Serve Covered Children But Have Difficulty Referring Them for Specialty Care</i> (2011)	32
Steven Zuckerman, et al., <i>Health Affairs, Trends: Changes in Medicaid Physician Fees, 1998-2003: Implications for Physician Participation</i> (June 2004)	31
